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6. COMMUNITY, CULTURE AND SOCIAL NETWORKS

This section reports on a wide range of questions relating to social participation and engagement with others.
Areas covered include respondents’ perceptions of a sense of community within their local area, their
participation in social networks and groups, their contact with others in their neighbourhood, and whether they
have experienced feelings of isolation in the last 12 months. The section also provides results on respondents’
perceptions of the impact of increased ethnic and cultural diversity on their city, and perceptions of their local
arts scene.

6.1 Importance of sense of community

More than three quarters (77%) of respondents consider it important to feel a sense of community with people
in their neighbourhood.
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Base: All respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q21. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?... ‘It’s important to me to feel a sense of community with people
in my neighbourhood’ (1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)
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6.2 Sense of community experienced

Almost six in ten (58%) respondents in the seven cities agree that they experience a sense of community with
others in their neighbourhood.
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Base: All respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q21. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?.... ‘I feel a sense of community with others in my
neighbourhood’ (1 — Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree)
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6.3 Participation in social networks and groups

As the chart below shows, online networks (e.g. websites such as Facebook/Twitter, online gaming
communities and forums) were the most common social networks (43%) that respondents in the seven cities
felt they were part of, followed by work or school related social networks (34%).

Participation in social networks and groups (%) — 7 city total

An online network through websites | NRNRRIRREEEE /3%
A network of people from work or school | NI 3%
A sports club [N 24%
A church or spiritual group [ INIIIIIG 22%
A hobby or interest group [N 22%
A community or voluntary group [l 11%
Other social network or group* [l 6%

None of the above [ 17%

*Includes: Friends (1%), family (1%), age-specific group (1%), gym/exercise group (1%), and various other social networks/groups (2%).

Base: All respondents in the 7-city council areas (n=5851) (excluding not answered)
Source: Q23. Thinking now about the social networks and groups you may be part of. Do you belong to any of the following?
Multiple response question. Percentages will sum to more than 100%.

Results across all nine participating councils are shown in the table below.

Participation in social networks and groups (results by council)

GREATER
PORIRUA WE'(‘)L'L‘NGT ((Z::SIRSJA DUNEDIN | WAIKATO | WELLINGT
Common themes o]\
mentioned
Crry—— (n=5851) | (n=2696) (n=534) (n=534) (n=530) (n=545) (n=513) (n=499) (n=1270) | (n=2114)
% % % % % % % % % %
Online network
(Facebook/Twitter/onli 43 44 44 44 44 46 37 43 39 43
ne gaming or forums)
People from work or
sch(?ol 34 33 34 29 33 40 30 40 30 35
A sports club 24 22 24 24 25 29 25 25 26 25
;Z?szy orinterest 22 21 21 22 19 24 24 26 21 24
';rg:l;mh or spiritual 22 25 23 23 26 16 18 15 18 19
A community or
voluntary group 1 11 10 10 13 13 1 12 14 14
(e.g. Rotary, the RSA)
2:;?:, zgaal network 6 5 5 6 8 8 5 8 > 5
None of the above 17 17 16 19 21 16 18 17 19 19

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered)
Q23. Thinking now about the social networks and groups you may be part of. Do you belong to any of the following?
Multi-response question - percentages may add to more than 100%.
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6.4 Contact with people in the neighbourhood

The majority (97%) of respondents in the seven cities reported they had some kind of positive contact with
people in their neighbourhood in the previous 12 months, with the largest group stating they had some positive
contact such as a nod or a hello (63%).

Please note that as respondents could choose more than one option, percentages in the chart below will not
add to 100.

Positivity of contact with people in the neighbourhood (%) — 7 city total

Strong positive contact such as support / close friendship o
(e.g. having BBQs or drinks together) - 19%

Positive contact such as a visit, or asking each other for small favours _ 42%

Some positive contact such as a nod or saying hello _ 63%

Some negative contact such as not getting on with them . 8%

Negative contact where there's outright tension or disagreement I 5%

Base: All respondents in the 7-city council areas (n=5864) (excluding not answered)
Source: Q22. In the last 12 months, which, if any, of the following types of contact have you had with people in your neighbourhood?
Multiple response question. Percentages will sum to more than 100%.

Results across all nine participating councils are shown in the table below.

Contact with people in the neighbourhood (results by council)

GREATER
WELLINGT | CHRIST-
PORIRUA DUNEDIN | WAIKATO | WELLINGT
ON CHURCH ON

(n=5864) (n=2701) (n=533) (n=536) (GESEE)) (GESY:Y)) (n=517) (n=502) (n=1274) (n=2118)

% % % % % % % % % %

Strong positive contact
(e.g. close friendship)
Positive contact (e.g.
visiting)
(Seo_gesg;’i:;'ﬁﬁg;tac)c 63 64 61 62 60 65 63 63 55 61
Some negative contact,
such as not getting on 8 8 7 6 8 8 6 9 7 8
with them
Negative contact
(outright tension or 5 5 4 4 5 5 5 5 4 4
disagreement)

19 19 13 21 21 24 15 22 20 23

42 41 42 43 43 39 46 43 47 43

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered)
Q22. In the last 12 months, which, if any, of the following types of contact have you had with people in your neighbourhood?
Multiple response question. Percentages will sum to more than 100%.
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6.5 Frequency of feeling isolated

More than two thirds (68%) of respondents in the seven cities had never or rarely felt isolated in the last year.

Frequency of feeling isolated (%) R,JA\IFEI;[—LFY/ ALW/L\IYE;;rMOST
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Base: All respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q24. Over the past 12 months how often, if ever have you felt lonely or isolated?
(1 - Always, 2 — Most of the time, 3 — Sometimes, 4 — Rarely, 5 — Never)
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6.6 Impact of greater cultural diversity

Just over half (56%) of respondents across the seven cities considered that New Zealand becoming home for an
increasing number of people with different lifestyles and cultures from different countries makes their city a
better place to live.

Impact of greater cultural diversity (%) (NETT. V\’I\I(EEE
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m A much better place to live  m A better place to live Makes no difference
A worse place to live ® A much worse place to live  m Don't know/Not applicable

Base: All respondents (excluding not answered)

Source: Q28. New Zealand is becoming home for an increasing number of people with different lifestyles and cultures from different countries.
Overall, do you think this makes <your local area> ... (1 - A much worse place to live, 2 — A worse place to live, 3 — Makes no difference, 4—A
better place to live, 5— A much better place to live, 6 — Don’t know/not applicable)
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6.7 Culturally rich and diverse arts scene

More than two thirds (66%) of respondents consider their local area to have a diverse and culturally rich arts
scene.

Culturally rich and diverse arts scene (%) NETT  NETT
AGREE DISAGREE
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Base: All respondents (excluding not answered)
Source: Q27. How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement? ‘<Your local area> has a culturally rich and diverse arts scene.”
(1 - Strongly disagree, 2 — Disagree, 3 — Neither, 4 — Agree, 5 — Strongly agree, 6 — Don’t know/NA)
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